

No. 24-3259

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Aubry McMahon,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

World Vision, Inc.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

GEORGINA C. YEOMANS
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2748
georgina.yeomans@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decisions	5
Argument	7
I. World Vision is not exempt under Title VII, nor does it have a statutory defense to McMahon’s sex-discrimination claim.	7
A. Title VII’s statutory exemption for religious corporations does not apply.....	8
B. McMahon’s sex is not a BFOQ.	17
II. This Court should reject World Vision’s broad First-Amendment attacks on Title VII compliance.	22
A. Compliance with Title VII does not violate World Vision’s free exercise rights.	22
B. Compliance with Title VII does not violate World Vision’s expressive association rights.	27
Conclusion.....	35
Certificate of Compliance	37
Certificate of Service	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambat v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 757 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Bacon v. Woodward</i> , 104 F.4th 744 (9th Cir. 2024)	25, 26
<i>Bd. of Dir. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	28, 33
<i>Billard v. Charlotte Cath. High Sch.</i> , 101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024)	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	7
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	29, 30, 33, 34
<i>Breiner v. Nev. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 610 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	29
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	27
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>EEOC v. Assoc. of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now</i> , 83 F.3d 418, 1996 WL 197411 (5th Cir. 1996)	33

<i>EEOC v. Cath. Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	9, 10, 17
<i>EEOC v. Miss. Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	11, 12
<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Pub. Ass’n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	23, 24, 25
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Hall v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	28, 32
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	27, 34, 35
<i>Hunter v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 115 F.4th 955 (9th Cir. 2024)	26
<i>In re Egebjerg</i> , 574 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	17, 18, 19

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	22
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	5
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), <i>rev'd</i> 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	16
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 431 U.S. 455 (1973)	28
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	29, 30
<i>Killinger v. Samford Univ.</i> , 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023)	32
<i>Snyder v. Arconic, Corp.</i> , No. 23-3188, 2024 WL 3813173 (8th Cir. Aug. 14, 2024)	13, 14
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	8

<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (S.D. Ind. 2020)	35
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Tiano v. Dillard Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 1998)	15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1)	6, 17, 19, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(2)	23, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(f)	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(i)	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000gg-5(b)	16

Other Authorities

Brief for the Federal Respondent, <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171, 2011 WL 3319555 (Aug. 2, 2011)	34
EEOC Compliance Manual on Religious Discrimination (Jan. 15, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination	8, 9, 10, 27
